00~ Nt b W=

AR DR W0 WL LW W W W WNRNRNNINMNNNNMNNRN /o e S e
WN—OWHONANMPARNR,OOWOIANEAEWN—R,OWOVOIAWUMDADAWN—=ROWO

VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA
ZONING
RESOLUTION NO. 2018 - 06

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE
VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA, FOR FINAL ZONING
PLAN APPROVAL AND ONE DEVIATION FOR A
COMMERCIAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT FOR A
PROJECT KNOWN AS COCONUT SQUARE LOT 5
HOTEL; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, ComTerra Development, LLC, (“applicant™) filed an application for a
Final Zoning Plan Approval and one deviation for a Commercial Planned Development for a
project known as Coconut Square Lot 5 Hotel to allow development of a 128 room hotel with
amenities on 2.6+ acres at 23400 Walden Center Drive in the Pelican Landing Development
of Regional Impact; and

WHEREAS, the property is located at the southwest corner of Coconut Road and US
41, Village of Estero, and described more particularly as: Strap Number:
09-47-25-E3-31000.0050; and

WHEREAS, the property was originally rezoned with the adoption of Resolution
Number Z-94-014 and was amended by Resolution Z-97-073; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is designated as Village Center on the Future Land
Use Map of the Village of Estero Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, LDC Section 10-261 (a) requires a 750 square foot trash enclosure; and

WHEREAS, the applicant seeks a 288 square foot trash enclosure rather than the

‘required 750 square feet trash enclosure; and

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2018 a Public Informational Meeting was held by the
Planning and Zoning Board; and

WHEREAS, Condition #1 of Resolution Z-94-014 requires a Final Plan Approval as
a prerequisite to any local development order located in the Pelican Landing Commercial
Planned Development and Residential Planned Development zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board reviewed the request at its meeting on
March 20, 2018 and recommended approval with conditions; and

Resolution No. 2018-06 Page 1 of 3
Case No. ADD2017-E012



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

58

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
&3
84
85

WHEREAS, the Village Council will determine whether, under final plan approval
specifications, the “type, intensity, and configuration of the development for the particular site
1s in compliance with the DRI Development Order, Zoning Resolution and Land Development
Code”; and

WHEREAS, the following findings of fact are offered:

1. The Final Zoning Plan is compliant with the allowed uses, development
parameters, and conditions in Resolutions Z-94-014 and Z-97-073.

2. The Final Zoning Plan is compliant with the Pelican Landing DRI
Development Order.

3. The deviation enhances the planned development and promote the general
intent of the LDC to protect the public, health, safety and welfare.

4. The Village Council has taken this action at a duly constituted public
hearing after due public notice.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Village Council of the Village of Estero,
Florida:

Section 1. The application for Final Plan Approval with one deviation for the
Coconut Square Lot 5 Hotel is approved, subject to the following conditions:

a.  Theterms and conditions of Zoning Resolutions Z-94-014 and Z-97-073 remain
in full force, except as modified herein.

b.  The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance
with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald,
Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018.

c.  The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288
square foot trash enclosure is approved.

d. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise
use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities
and amenities owned and operated by the Pelican Landing Community
Association.

e.  Thehotel will not have any program, or shared use agreement that promotes the
use of the Coconut Point Hyatt Regency Resort recreational facilities.

Resolution No. 2018-06 Page 2 of 3
Case No. ADD2017-E012



86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121

Additional landscaping shall be installed to screen the dumpster enclosure and
parking area from the existing Tides Community. The screening includes an
additional 5 sabal palms with 10'-16' clear trunk around the dumpster enclosure
and a single row coco plum hedge (installed at 24", maintained at 36" minimum)
along the south parking area as shown on the Line of Sight landscape exhibit
prepared by David M. Jones and Associates, Inc.

If it is determined that inaccurate or misleading information was provided to
staff or the Village Council or if this decision does not comply with the LDC
when rendered then, at any time, the Village Council may issue a modified
decision that complies with the Code or revoke the decision. If the approval is
revoked, the applicant may seek the necessary approvals by filing an application
for public hearing in accordance with Chapter 34.

\

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL of the Village of Estero, Florida this 2%
day of May, 2018.

VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLLORIDA

axch e By@é A8 mikywe

trou

Kathy Hall, MMC, Village Clerk // James K. Boesch! Mayor

Reviewed for legal sufficiency:

Exhibit:
A - Master Concept Plan (Final Plan Approval)
B — Line of Sight, Sheet L3, Stamped Received 5/2/2018

Resolution No. 2018-06
Case No. ADD2017-E012

Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT A

KQ1482 . COCONUT SQUARE LOT 5 HOTELFPAPLAND 145201 FPA.DNG

57272018 439 P

oPAGUE aaTES ( LEGEND }
4 PROPERTY INFORMATION //V\K\,
| ST T T

Lin0tcape ausFER
SERCAIFTIGN {073 CComyT S0UARE P BO0K 5 A A T
k Zon

g 10

BERER rotstan comscivmy

RECELY &

MAY O 2 &

A oevianion
{ SITE DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS B

PER RESOLUTION Z-94-014

8 TALL I HASONARY WAL
EXTERIOR FIISH TO MATCH
BULONG.

REQUIRED FROMOED

v
[ MR BUROING SETBACKS

stagET ey 31

it

SFTOR
g 10 FY FOR AN INTERIOR 10T aE

ARD 15T FOR A CORNER (0T
WATER 80OV ZorT T g

MAGHUM BUIOING AEGHT 95FT 6 FT
(1) ZDFEET PER DEVATON 1.

W) ARCHITECTURAL ELEUENTS MAY OE LGHER THAH THE STRUCTURAL AOOF,
OVERALL HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCZED 98 FEET.

BUFFER REQUIREMENTS US-41 - 8083
PROPERTY URE AIACENTUSE | BUFFER REGUIRED

WORTH ROW POl W TYPET
TAST Row £wt) WL
SO ARE (€7D RORE REQUIRED
SoUTHWEST U RESIOENTAL GPD) | 0 TYPE T
VST GKEGP0) NONE REGIRED

ADUMPSTER ENCLOSURE DETAIL
e s

EX, COCONUT ROAD
{R.O.W. VARIES - PUBLIC}

EX. & SIDEVILX

EX. LANDSCAPE TRACT
ZONED: CPD

noTES:
3. BUFFERS MAY OVERLAP EASEHENTS PER DEVATION 10 J

( LAND USE SUMMARY

—CE ABER ] FERCEuTA
e aaa o
SR (S TR £
87 Ac, =
_ T )

cooewax  EX. WALDEN CENTER DRIVE
(40° R-O.W. - PRIVATE)

PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

r ~

OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENT
R AESOLUTION 2
REGUIRED OPE SPACE 15 27% MAGHUM OF PROPERTY ASEA

)

Clarenvasacemenr )
i
PARKING o el

1

DHEERBRN
¥
ot

i

Facvioes {

romre coouene ~_ |

(" PARKING SUMMARY

1

PARKING

\s SDEWALK
ey

EATO
T2 SFACES PER AEHTAL UNT
e [ sy

VACANT
3 ZONED: CPD

HOTES;
1T REPRESENTS THE MUMBER OF KANDICAP SPACES WCLUDEO
N THE TOTAL 5PAGH

{ ENTITLEMENT INVENTORY TABLE )

usg gurs

i & SEWAK

HOTEL
128 ROOMS
& STORIES

OUTDOOR
COMMONS
Kﬂilllllﬂ T
\ :

‘watwressny ] paeviously | paoeosen
ALLONED | PROPOSEG | THS SWOSY.
JRESIOERTIAL () 3817 231 [
GFrce o ) Bz 3
R o 005 0 o
ST I3 EC) ) 0 o
3
3
0

COCONUT SQUARE
LOT 5 HOTEL

aRINA Furs. E) [
S5 FOLES 7 £
Termis COuNTS. W =
HOTEL ROGHS 7 &
(1) MAXIMUM INTENSITIES PER RESOLUTION Z:00.000.

PARKING

COMTERRA DEVELOPMENT, LLC
23390 FASHION DRIVE, SUTE 202

ESTEROR B

OWNER / DEVELOPER:

PROJECT:

PARKING

L PARKING
'k PARKING

WATER MAKAGEMENT
b 2nEh

;ly/\ ( PARKING

wwsmn sewsone
S8 E DETAL)

( REFUSE & SOLID WASTE 3

DISPOSAL FACIUITIES

PARKING
PARKING

PR PENOING DERATION T80 57 OF REFUSE & 3000
WASTE ARBA Wil 6E REQUIRED,

T
173 26 ENCLORE PROVROES T M SATE]
YT PRONDES | T

[TLTTTICI T LT TET]

DESCRIPTION

-
PLAR REVISIONS

EVIATIONS APPROVEQ WITH RESOLUTION 2.84014;
DEVUTONS 12 NOT ARPLICABLE

2678 | REVSED PER STAFF COMMENTS

DATE,
ENED)

oevaTion 3. LoS ECTON 3421040 AECUNENENT T PROVIDE AMIIHUM SETBACK FROMA
STRUGTURE TO A WATER BOGY OF 25 FEET TO ALLOW.
WO TOMIED 2oR HE PROTECH

EAATANI L2 HOTAPRUCABRE,

-4

MASTER CONCEPT PLAN
(FINAL PLAN APPROVAL)

Frogoet Marager. TV
Braven

DEVATION (. LB BECTION 10414 CURRENT Lo JECTION 1021045 REGUIEKENT THAT 1O
PORTION OF A BUFFER AREATHAT COMSISTA OF TREES AMD SHAUES SHALL BE
LOCATED IN ANY EASEMENT TO ALLOW | umueumum:

CONDMICH: EHOULD ANY AEQUIRED BUFFER BLANTINGS, WRICH HAVE BEEN
PLOTED WTHILAN EASENEIT, LAVE O 4C VT3 e T DraeE Y
MALL REPLACE THESE PLATENOS, AT NO COSY TO LEE COLNTY, WITH LIKE
szz Aua SPecizg o pLas
D FOR THiS PROJECT

DEVATIONS 1413 NOTAPPUCASLE

EX.C
(OFFICE)
ZONED: CPD Thorte

RMWTONAL  Lon SRETICH 10301 REGURTNENT T PROUIOE 210 8 FOR THE £RST 250087 EX. MULTI-FAMILTY RESIDENTIAL
3 §5F FOR EACH ADITIONAL 1,000 SF OF CONTAINER SPAGE FOR SQLID WASTE. ED: RPD
BEFUaE AN RECTCLNG TOALLIW 200 37 OF CONTANER SPACE FOR THE 123 ZONED:

i S Y
Townskip 475 | Renge: BE
Couiy. S TEE CONTY i

tatas
FOR SUBMTTAL PURROSES ONLY
NaT FOR CONSTRUCTION




", ~ A i3 §
N \'J’

PN NN NN

LACK OLIV!
./ (earking, 2 Bonerfy™

0. Spariin
AO#tanton)
Viburau,

RECEIVED
MAY O 2 2018

EXHIBIT B

1 o curiaa o o
2 PIGEON PLUM 300 Asiatic Jasmine
¥ 7 DWEY:
30 Hibiscus
2 PIGEON BLU
(Pakoad [ Cooplim
10 Dwf Yaupbn &
- byplight :
! {7 Coroplgm
Sabal Palm J !
s Sraario) ; 23 Dwi Yadpon I 1 18 Hibiscus
- 11 i 1BLACK OLI
: »} 9 Wax Myrtle ,ly (Parking)
< s ‘ & 2 Sabal Palm
: L : 15 Green Island Ficus e !'Il (@ 3:1 Pasking) 12-1
L 3Sabal Paim 42 Cpconlurm 11,Green Isianc
BUMPSTER ] d 31 Pdrng) /_
ENCLOSY 2 0 ora
G o =

3 SABAL PALMS Ganars) _
EAEXRUET I S

17 Dwt.Fakahatchee G
BN o '\\//

THY

p:

EX

NN

NSNS

100" MINIMUM

E
3
Iz
&
&
OPOSED
BUFFER |
—— |
2atpasen
WALL

STARMVATER DUMPSTER
REATRERT ~ARER

EXISTING EXIETING PLANTINGS ON
RESIDENCE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY NOT
SECTION
THROUGH SOUTHWEST PROPERTY LINE
N.T.S.
sealo; 122 10
T J
LINE OF SIGHT | rene PR -

DAVID M. JONES, JR.
AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
AND PLANNERS

Fort Myars, Bloride 33601
PHONE: (236) 397-5525
FAX (239) 3374204

Hnu Tamism Tra,  mags vweser

I 222 Melvegor Bivd.,

[Purea Gorda, Flonaa 13950
PHOME: (941) 839-2450
FAX (981} 838-2429

LA LICENSE: LG €000Q8E3

s ssmssi——
PROJECT INFORMATION:

Coconut
Square Lot 5
Hotel
23400 Walden

Center Drive
Estero, Florida

TREFARED FOR
DELISI,
FITZGERALD, INC.
1605 Hendry Street
Fort Myars, Florida
P: {239) 418-0691
F: (239} 4180692

COMSULTANT,

Nmceessssssmsssmremmmemasserss)
rmmre———————

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL:

‘GREOOR § CRER, R
oA

AANO, b
BTATE 0% FLORA
(rroincr vo. | 237079 )

TROIECT 37| Grap Do
TLENAGE, | Gocoma Saamre Lo15
ozstovn | KM
coTioe (KM
Ao ey | GO

[T
DEVELOPMENT
ORDER

P —
SSUED DATE: Dacember 18, 2017

TEmoNs,
4N 22, 7018 VILLAGE COMMENTS!
MARCH 29, 7016 DRB COMMENTS.

D e———
rememmrmmsso———

SHEET TITLE:

LINE OF SIGHT

e ————

“SHEET NUMBER:

L3






