1	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA
2	ZONING
3	RESOLUTION NO. 2018 - 06
4	
5	A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE
6	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA, FOR FINAL ZONING
7	PLAN APPROVAL AND ONE DEVIATION FOR A
8	COMMERCIAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT FOR A
9	PROJECT KNOWN AS COCONUT SQUARE LOT 5
10	HOTEL; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
11	WHEREAS ComTorre Development LLC ("applicant") filed an application for a
12 13	WHEREAS, ComTerra Development, LLC, ("applicant") filed an application for a Final Zoning Plan Approval and one deviation for a Commercial Planned Development for a
15	project known as Coconut Square Lot 5 Hotel to allow development of a 128 room hotel with
14	amenities on 2.6± acres at 23400 Walden Center Drive in the Pelican Landing Development
16	of Regional Impact; and
17	or Regional Impact, and
18	WHEREAS, the property is located at the southwest corner of Coconut Road and US
19	41, Village of Estero, and described more particularly as: Strap Number:
20	09-47-25-E3-31000.0050; and
21	0, 1, 20 20 0100000, and
22	WHEREAS, the property was originally rezoned with the adoption of Resolution
23	Number Z-94-014 and was amended by Resolution Z-97-073; and
24	
25	WHEREAS, the subject property is designated as Village Center on the Future Land
26	Use Map of the Village of Estero Comprehensive Plan; and
27	
28	WHEREAS, LDC Section 10-261 (a) requires a 750 square foot trash enclosure; and
29	
30	WHEREAS, the applicant seeks a 288 square foot trash enclosure rather than the
31	required 750 square feet trash enclosure; and
32	
33	WHEREAS, on January 16, 2018 a Public Informational Meeting was held by the
34	Planning and Zoning Board; and
35	
36	WHEREAS, Condition #1 of Resolution Z-94-014 requires a Final Plan Approval as
37	a prerequisite to any local development order located in the Pelican Landing Commercial
38	Planned Development and Residential Planned Development zoning district; and
39 40	WITEDEAG the Discourse of Zening Dead and include a the second of its section of
40 41	WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board reviewed the request at its meeting on March 20, 2018 and recommended approval with conditions; and
41 42	March 20, 2018 and recommended approval with conditions; and
42 43	
TJ	

Resolution No. 2018-06 Case No. ADD2017-E012 Page 1 of 3

44	WHEREAS, the Village Council will determine whether, under final plan approval				
45	specifications, the "type, intensity, and configuration of the development for the particular site				
46	is in compliance with the DRI Development Order, Zoning Resolution and Land Development				
47	Code"; and				
48	·				
49	WHE	CREAS, the following findings of fact are offered:			
50					
51		1. The Final Zoning Plan is compliant with the allowed uses, development			
52		parameters, and conditions in Resolutions Z-94-014 and Z-97-073.			
53					
54		2. The Final Zoning Plan is compliant with the Pelican Landing DRI			
55		Development Order.			
56		F			
57		3. The deviation enhances the planned development and promote the general			
58		intent of the LDC to protect the public, health, safety and welfare.			
50		ment of the LDC to protect the public, health, safety and wenare.			
59		4. The Village Council has taken this action at a duly constituted public			
60		hearing after due public notice.			
61		hearing after due public notice.			
62	NOW	THEREFORE , be it resolved by the Village Council of the Village of Estero,			
63	Florida:	, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the vinage council of the vinage of Estero,			
64	Fionda.				
65	Sectio	on 1. The application for Final Plan Approval with one deviation for the			
66		are Lot 5 Hotel is approved, subject to the following conditions:			
67	Coconut Squa	the Lot 5 floter is approved, subject to the following conditions.			
68	a.				
	а.	The terms and conditions of Zoning Resolutions Z-94-014 and Z-97-073 remain			
60		The terms and conditions of Zoning Resolutions Z-94-014 and Z-97-073 remain in full force, except as modified herein			
69 70		The terms and conditions of Zoning Resolutions Z-94-014 and Z-97-073 remain in full force, except as modified herein.			
70	h	in full force, except as modified herein.			
70 71	b.	in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance			
70 71 72	b.	in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald,			
70 71 72 73	b.	in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance			
70 71 72 73 74		in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018.			
70 71 72 73 74 75	b. c.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76		in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018.			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77	c.	in full force, except as modified herein.The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018.The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved.			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78		 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79	c.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80	c.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities and amenities owned and operated by the Pelican Landing Community 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81	c.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82	c. d.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities and amenities owned and operated by the Pelican Landing Community Association. 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82 83	c.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities and amenities owned and operated by the Pelican Landing Community Association. The hotel will not have any program, or shared use agreement that promotes the 			
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82	c. d.	 in full force, except as modified herein. The development of the hotel and amenities must be in substantial compliance with the 1-page Master Concept Plan/Final Zoning Plan, by DeLisi Fitzgerald, Inc., stamped received on May 2, 2018. The deviation from Section 10-261 of the Land Development Code for a 288 square foot trash enclosure is approved. No employee, guest, or patron of the hotel has any right to access or otherwise use the Pelican Landing beach park, and Pelican Landing recreational facilities and amenities owned and operated by the Pelican Landing Community Association. 			

Resolution No. 2018-06 Case No. ADD2017-E012 Page 2 of 3

86 87 88 89 90 91 92	f.	Additional landscaping shall be installed to screen the dumpster enclosure and parking area from the existing Tides Community. The screening includes an additional 5 sabal palms with 10'-16' clear trunk around the dumpster enclosure and a single row coco plum hedge (installed at 24", maintained at 36" minimum) along the south parking area as shown on the Line of Sight landscape exhibit prepared by David M. Jones and Associates, Inc.		
93	g.	If it is determined that inaccurate or misleading information was provided to		
94	Б.	staff or the Village Council or if this decision does not comply with the LDC		
95		when rendered then, at any time, the Village Council may issue a modified		
96		decision that complies with the Code or revoke the decision. If the approval is		
97		revoked, the applicant may seek the necessary approvals by filing an application		
98		for public hearing in accordance with Chapter 34.		
99)		
100	Section	on 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.		
101				
102	ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL of the Village of Estero, Florida this 2^{nd}			
103	day of <u>May</u> ,	2018.		
104	A			
105 106	Attest:	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA		
100				
107	By: Ka	Hall, MMC, Village Clerk By: James R. Boesch, Mayor		
109	Kathy H	Lall, MMC, Village Clerk By: James R. Boesch, Mayor		
110				
111				
112	Reviewed for	r legal sufficiency:		
113				
114		5/0		
115	By:	troud, Esq., Village Land Use Attorney		
116	Nancy S	troud, Esq., Village Land Use Attorney		
117				
118 119	Exhibit:			
120		er Concept Plan (Final Plan Approval)		
120		of Sight, Sheet L3, Stamped Received 5/2/2018		
121	D Line	or organ, oncer 15, Sumped Received 5/2/2010		

EXHIBIT A



